
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams (Leader) 
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barrett 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  23 November 2021 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 13) 

 
7. COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT  (Pages 14 - 20) 

 
8. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q2  (Pages 21 - 35) 

 
9. BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  (Pages 36 - 43) 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  (Pages 44 - 
95) 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

23 November 2021 
 

 Cabinet Members 
 
 Cllr Williams 

Cllr Barratt 
Cllr Anderson 
Cllr Banks     

 Cllr Griffith 
Cllr Elliott  
 
Other Councillors in attendance: 
 
Cllr Tindall 
Cllr Douris 
 
Officers  
   

 Mark Gaynor 
 Mark Brookes 
 Melanie Parr 
 Nigel Howcutt 

David Barratt 
Claire Hamilton  
 
Guests 
 
Richard Thompson 

      

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

2 

 

1  Adjustment to the agenda 
 

Cllr Williams announced an adjustment to item 11, whereby in addition to considering the 
appointment of contractors for Aragon Close, the council would also consider contractors 
for Tring Road. Cllr Williams apologised that was missing from the original agenda. 

CA/083/21– minutes of the last meeting 

Cllr Williams asked the council if they agreed the minutes from
[...]
 that they will monitor the recovery on a 
monthly basis, and report back in the next stage, but they do expect an uplift due to the 
new facilities that will be provided. 

Cllr Elliott asked about the income figure for the spa, and questioned whether the 
residents of Berkhamsted would use it due to competition in the area with private 
operations. 

Mark B answered that they have mapped out all the competition in the area, and found 
that actually what they will provide will go beyond what is already in that area. He noted 
there is a similar spa facility at Westminster Lodge in St Albans, so there is one 
comparison there. 

Richard added that the St Albans facility is Everyone Active as well, and they are also 
opening another Lifestyle Centre in Amersham, therefore as the same operator will have 
all 3, the intention is for them to be complementary rather than competing. KKP, the 
business planner, has been involved in both schemes, which has informed their 
business projections here. 

Cllr Griffiths expressed that personally, she sees it as a facility for the whole of Dacorum, 
as there is not a spa at the Hemel Hempstead Sports Centre, so the draw is bigger than 
just Berkhamsted. She believes that it could be marketed for the average person in 

Page 8



 

7 

 

Dacorum, not as an exclusive club, and she would definitely use it, so declared her 
interest in this. 

Cllr Tindall asked if there was an opportunity for residents of Dacorum to have an annual 
card or a preferential price to encourage usage. 

Mark answered that Everyone Active have a membership where you can use all their 
facilities, so any Dacorum members would already have access, with an enhanced price 
for using the spa on top. 

The meeting moved into Part 2 

Please see part 2 minutes for details. 

CA/093/21– Appointment of contractors for Aragon Close and 

CA/094/21 - Appointment of Principal Contractor for Wilstone Village site (Land 
Rear of 36-44 Tring Road), Wilstone, Tring Hou
[...]
.gov.uk  

To be provided 

 15/02/22 Homes England 
Funding 

 27/01/22 David Barratt – Group Manager – 
Houisng Development  
David.barratt@dacorum.gov.uk  

To be provided 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Matt.rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barratt@dacorum.gov.uk


 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 14 December 2021 

PART: I 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Council Tax Base 2022/23 and Forecast Council Tax 
Position as at 31 March 2022 

Contact: 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & 
Resources 
Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer 
Fiona Jump, Group Manager (Financial Services) 
 

Purpose of report: 
1. To agree the estimated Collection Fund surplus or 

deficit as at 31 March 2022. 
 
2. To determine the Council Tax Base for 2022/23. 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations: 
 

1. That Cabinet approves the Collection Fund deficit 
estimate of £962,542.04 as at 31 March 2022. The 
Dacorum Borough Council share of this deficit is 
£115,000.26.  
 

2. That Cabinet approve the payment profile for the deficit 
identified at 1) above and contained at section 2.8 to 
this report (Table 3). 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the calculation of the Council’s 
tax base for the year 2022/23 incorporating an 
estimated collection rate of 99.4%. 
 

4. That, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 2012, the 
amount calculated by the Council as its tax base for the 
year 2022/23 shall be 59,328.3 and its constituent 
elements shall be: 

 
Table 1 Taxbase 2022/23 

 

Part of Area -  Parished 
and Non Parished 

100% 
Tax 

base 

99.4% 
Tax 

base 

Hemel Hempstead 31,748.5 31,558.1 

Aldbury 480.7 477.8 

Berkhamsted 8,654.3 8,602.4 

Bovingdon 2,161.3 2,148.3 

Chipperfield 880.8 875.5 

Flamstead 667.7 663.7 

Flaunden 185.8 184.7 

Great Gaddesden 462.5 459.7 

Kings Langley 2,358.6 2,344.4 

Little Gaddesden 651.1 647.2 

Markyate 1,363.6 1,355.4 

Nash Mills 1,268.1 1,260.5 

Nettleden with Potten 
End 

809.7 804.8 

Northchurch 1,372.6 1,364.4 

Tring Rural 691.0 686.9 

Tring Town 5,253.5 5,222.0 

Wigginton 676.6 672.5 

Total 59,686.4 59,328.3 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

Agreement of the Council Tax Base 2022/23 and the 
Council Tax deficit as at 31 March 2022 supports sound 
financial planning and achievement of the corporate 

Page 15



objective of ensuring efficient, effective and modern 
service delivery. 

Implications: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

‘Value for money’ 
implications: 

Financial 
 
Providing details of the Collection Fund deficit estimated 
as at 31 March 2022 assists the Council and precepting 
authorities in the setting of their Council Tax for 2022/23. 
 
The recommended Council Tax Base shows a 634.6 
increase on the 2021/22 Taxbase Band D equivalent 
dwellings in the Borough. 
 
Legal 
 
Cabinet has delegated authority to set the Council Tax 
Base by virtue of Section 67 Local Government Finance 
Act 2012 and the resolution of Council dated 19 January 
2005. 
 
Value for money 
 
Agreement of the Council Tax Base 2022/23 and the 
Council Tax deficit estimated as at 31 March 2022 
supports sound financial planning within the authority. 
 

Risk Implications: Failure to agree a tax base for 2022/23 would 
compromise the Council’s ability to set its Council Tax for 
2022/23. 

Community Impact 
Assessment: 

Not applicable.  

Health and Safety 
Implications: 

There are no Health and Safety implications arising from 
this report. 

 

Statutory Officer 
Comments: 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 
This is a Deputy Section 151 officer report. 

Consultees: Not applicable 

Background 
papers: 

None. 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 

None 

Page 16



other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 
 
1. Executive Sum
[...]
 for 2022/23. 

 
5.2      It is recommended that Cabinet approves the following: 
 

 The Collection Fund deficit estimate of £962,542.04 as at 31 March 2022 
and the payment profile of this deficit as set out at 2.8 of this report. 
 

 That calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2022/23 incorporating 
an estimated collection rate of 99.4%. 

 

 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the Council as its tax base for 
the year 2022/23 be 59,328.3. 

 

Page 20



 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 14 December  2021 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

/ 

Title of report: Strategic Risk Register Quarter 2 2021/22 

Contact: 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder Finance & Resources 
Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer 
Linda Dargue, Lead Officer, Insurance & Risk 

Purpose of report: 
To provide the quarter 2 update on the Strategic Risk 
Register for 2021/22. 

 

Recommendations 
That the position on the Strategic Risk Register, as at the end 
of quarter 2, 2021/22 be noted. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

All. Risk management is an essential part of ensuring that the 
Council meets all its corporate objectives 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report.  The financial implications of any activity required to 
mitigate the incidence and impact of risks identified is 
communicated to Members separately as appropriate.  
 
 
Value for Money 
Risk management is closely linked to the Council’s 
commitment to ensure that all resources are used efficiently 
and forms part of effective financial planning. The Council also 
needs to ensure that adequate provisions are in place to 
address anticipated risks but that these are no greater than 
necessary so that maximum resources are applied to services 
as required.  To this end, the Council sets minimum target 
working balances for both the general fund and HRA and at the 
date of this report, these minimum balances are secured.  
 

Risk Implications 
Effective risk management is an important factor in all 
policymaking, planning and decision-making. 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 

SUMMARY 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
Failure to manage risk effectively could have serious 
consequences for the Council leading to increased costs, 
wasted resources, prosecution and criticism under external 
assessments 
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

The content of this report does not require a Community 
Impact Assessment to be undertake.  Project and policy 
proposals identified to mitigate the risks on the Strategic Risk 
Register will be subject to individual Community Impact 
Assessments.  These will be reported to Members on an 
individual basis. 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

Not applicable. 

Statutory Officer 
Comments: 

Deputy Section 151 Officer: 

This is a Deputy Section 151 Officer report. 

Monitoring Officer: 

No comments to add to the report. 

 

Consultees: Senior Leadership Team 

Audit Committee – 10 November 2021 
 

Background 
papers: 

Cabinet, October 2014, Agenda Item 10 

 
 
1. Background 

 
The purpose of this report is to present the Strategic Risk Register as at quarter 2, 
2021/22. 
 

 
2. Executive summary 
 

The revised Strategic Risk Register showing the position at the end of quarter 2 
2021/22 is attached at Appendix A. 

 
 

3. Changes since the last update 
 
There have been no changes to the risk ratings contained within the register since 
it was last presented to Members.  A quarterly narrative update is provided against 
each identified risk.  
 

Page 22



This report was presented to Audit Committee at its meeting of 10 November 2021 
for review, comment and feedback to Cabinet.  Comments from Audit Committee 
will be given verbally at the meeting. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 

 That the position on the Strategic Risk Register, as at the end of quarter 2, 
2021/22, be not
[...]
its services in 2021 as a
direct result of Brexit.

Brexit does still pose a strategic threat to the Council primarily because there is lack of clarity over how or to what extent the outcome may
threaten achievement of its corporate priorities. In the absence of more detail, the Council is, in general terms, planning to ‘be prepared’.

In addition, there is the possibility that the Council may be required to carry out functions under its Civil Contingencies responsibilities, although in
early 2021 this threat has not come to fruition to date.

12

P
age 35



 

 
 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 14 December 2021 

Part: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: 
Brownfield Land Register 
 

Contact: 
Cllr   Alan Anderson, Portfolio   Holder   for   Planning   & Infrastructure 
 
Author/Responsible Officer: 
James Doe, Assistant Director, Planning, Development and 
Regeneration. 
 
Stephen Mendham, Strategic Planning & Regeneration Officer, Strategic 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

Purpose of report: To consider the content of the Brownfield Land Register 2021 for the 
Borough of Dacorum.   

Recommendations 
That Cabinet approves the sites listed in Part 1 of the Brownfield Land 
Register (BLR) as drafted in Appendix 1 and delegates authority to the 
Assistant Director (Planning, Development and Regeneration) to finalise 
the site-specific information before publication and notes that no sites are 
recommended for inclusion in Part 2. 

 
 
 
 

 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment; Building strong and vibrant 

communities; Ensuring economic growth and prosperity; Providing good 

quality affordable homes; Delivering an efficient and modern council; 

The Brownfield Register will assist in more housing led sites becoming 
available for development This will provide more local housing, 
improved communities and economic growth. 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM: 
 

SUMMARY 

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial 
  
The then DCLG provided a new burdens grant to assist Local Authorities 
to produce their BLR.  £14,645 was given for 16/17 (paid to DBC 31/3/16), 
with further grants of £30,000 and £5,485 (paid to the Council on 29/03/18); 
£1,775 and £575 (paid to the Council in March 2019) and £1,775 and £575 
(paid to the Council in March 2020). It is unclear what period this is 
intended to cover or whether any further grant is expected for future years. 
No grant was received in March 2021. The figures and timescales going 
forward are as yet unknown making it difficult for Local Authorities to 
budget effectively. 
 
Value for Money 
 
None specific, other than the grant finance from central Government 
assists in lessening the pressure on Council resources.  
 

Risk Implications 
Risk Assessment included within the PID for this area of work.  
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

Community Impact Assessment carried out and is at Appendix 2 to this 
report.  

Health And Safety 
Implications 

None arising from this report. 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer:    
 
This report considers the Council’s statutory requirement to review its 
Brownfield Land Register at least once every year.  It is noted that no sites 
are recommended for approval in Part 2 of the register and therefore 
approval of Part 1 remains an Executive decision to be made by the 
Council’s Cabinet. 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer: 
There are no direct financial considerations arising from this report. 
 

Consultees: 
Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director, Housing and Regeneration 
 
James Doe, Assistant Director, Planning Development and Regeneration 
 
Corporate Property Management Board 
 
Cllr Alan Anderson, Portfolio Holder, Planning  and Infrastructure 
 

Background 
papers: 

Dacorum Borough Brownfield Land Register as approved (at 

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/planning-development/planning-

strategic-planning/brow
[...]
14th December 2021 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Appointment of Principal Contractor for the 
redevelopment of five garage sites in Hemel Hempstead 
and Kings Langley 
 

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
James Doe, Strategic Director of Place 
 
Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing 
 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance and Resources  
 
David Barrett, Housing Development Group Manager 
 
Farida Hussain, Group Manager (Legal and Corporate 
Services), Legal Governance Management 
 

Andrew Linden, Team Leader, Commissioning, Procurement 
& Compliance 
 

Purpose of report: To be read in conjunction with Part II. 
 
1. To seek approval to award the main contract and appoint 

a Principal Contractor to construct houses and flats at the 
following garage sites (totalling 25 units): 

 

 Housewood End, Hemel Hempstead 

 Dione Road, Hemel Hempstead 

 Sleddale, Hemel Hempstead 

 Sempill Road (West), Hemel Hempstead 

 Beechfield, Kings Langley 
 
2. To provide delegated authority to the Council’s Assistant 

Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) to execute 
and complete all legal agreements ancillary to the JCT 
Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or reasonably required 
to complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 

Page 44

Agenda Item 11



 

a. all professional appointments; 
b. collateral warranties; and 
c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

 

Recommendations: 1. That the main contract to construct 25 social rented units 
at five garage site locations in Hemel Hempstead and 
Kings Langley be awarded to Bugler Developments 
Limited.  
 

2. That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s 
Assistant Director (Corporate and Contracted Services) to 
execute and complete all legal agreements ancillary to 
the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or reasonably 
required to complete the Project, including (but not limited 
to): 
a. all professional appointments; 
b. collateral warranties; and 
c. Agreements under  

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 
 

Period for post 
policy/project review 

There will  be a 12-month defect liability period after practical 
completion. A 2-year review period is therefore recommended 
for this project. 
 

Corporate Objectives: Delivering Affordable Housing 
 

Implications: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘Value For Money 
Implications’ 

Financial  
 
The overall development budget is reviewed strategically as 
part of the annual review of the Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan. Each individual scheme, following contract 
award, is subject to close financial monitoring with any 
variances agreed formally through a change control process 
 
Value for Money  
 
This has been achieved through a procurement programme 
involving a tender process using an existing Framework 
managed by Catalyst Housing.  
 

Risk Implications Risk assessments are completed within the new build Project 
Initiation Document (PID) and are reviewed and updated on 
Project Management Office, on a monthly basis.  
 

Page 45



 

A risk assessment is completed for this project by the Project 
Manager / Employers Agent and reviewed monthly from the 
award of the contract.  
 
 

Community Impact 
Assessment 

A Community Impact assessment is not required. Homes are 
developed and allocated in line with the demand for social 
housing and replicate the criteria for assessment, as set out in 
the Council’s Allocation Policy, which has had a full 
assessment.  
 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

Each new build scheme has in place a Principal Designer and 
Construction Design and Management Regulations (CDM) 
Advisor. Contractors are required to comply with the Council’s 
Health and Safety (H&S) policy along with Considerate 
Constructors requirements.  
 
Health & Safety is identified as a key risk of the Housing 
Service and is reported to the Council’s Housing and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly 
basis. To ensure compliance, monthly site checks carried out 
on behalf of DBC as the client to ensure adherence to H&S 
procedures. 
 

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 Officer 
Comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer:    
The proposed contract award follows a competitive and 
compliant tender process which demonstrates that the Council 
is receiving value for money for the contract. 
 
 
Deputy S.151 Officer 
The award of this contract follows a tender process via an 

existing framework managed by Catalyst Housing.  The award 

is to be made to the bid representing the greatest value for 

money. 

 

The contract award is in excess of the pre-tender estimates 
due to the increasing pressures on the construction sector.  
The scheme is part of the HRA business plan and remains 
affordable within existing new build development budgets.  
  
The HRA business plan is carefully monitored and updated 
on at least an annual basis. The impact of increasing 
construction costs on the overall new build development 
programme is kept under close review and will be reflected in 
the plan as appropriate. 
 
 

Consultees: 
 
(including  
summary feedback 
from  
Scrutiny where  

James Doe, Strategic Director of Place 
 
Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing  
 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance and Resources 
 

Page 46



 

appropriate) David Barrett, Group Manager, Housing Development 
 
Farida Hussain, Group Manager (Legal and Corporate 
Services), Legal Governance Management 
 
Andrew Linden, Team Leader, Commissioning, Procurement 
& Compliance  
 

Background papers: Appendix A - Consultant’s Report dated 24th November 2021  
 
Appendix B
[...]
as 
returned by Bugler Development Limited. 

 
 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 To award the main contract to construct 25 No. social rented units at five garage sites 

in Hemel Hempstead and Kings Langley to Bugler Development Limited.   
 

Page 49



 

5.2 To approve delegated authority to the Council’s Assistant Director (Corporate and 
Contracted Services) to execute and complete all legal agreements ancillary to the 
JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or reasonably required to complete the Project, 
including (but not limited to): 

all professional appointments; 
collateral warranties; and 
Agreements under  
S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980;  
S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and  
S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 
 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 86

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Cabinet Part 2 Mins 23 November 2021

	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Council Tax Base Report
	8 Strategic Risk Register Q2
	FINAL - Appendix A Strategic Risk Register Q2 202122

	9 Brownfield Land Register
	FINAL - APPENDIX 1 - draft dacorum-borough-council-brownfield-land-register-2021
	FINAL - Appendix 2 - Brownfield Land Register Review CIA Cabinet 22 November 2021

	11 Appointment of Contractor for Housing Development
	FINAL - Cabinet Report Part II - Appointment of Principal Contractor for 5No Garage Sites
	FINAL - Appendix A - Consultants Tender Report 24.11.21 final
	Appendix B - Existing and Proposed Garage Plans.docx




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

14 DECEMBER 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Elliot  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 Barrett  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
 David Barrett Group Manager - Housing Development 
 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration 
 Layla Fowell Corporate & Democratic Support Officer 
 Alex Robinson  
 Farida Hussain Group Manager (Legal & Corporate 

Services) 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/96/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November were agreed by Members present 
and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

CA/97/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence 
 

CA/98/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/99/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 



There were no members of the public who attended the meeting in person. 
 

CA/100/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/101/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Cabinet agreed that they would add the Budget to the Forward Plan. 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

CA/102/21   COUNCIL TAX BASE REPORT 
 

Decision 

1. That Cabinet approves the Collection Fund deficit estimate of £962,542.04 as at 

31 March 2022. The Dacorum Borough Council share of this deficit is £115,000.26 

2. That Cabinet approve the payment profile for the deficit identified at 1) above and 

contained at section 2.8 to this report (Table 3). 

3. That Cabinet approves the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 

2022/23 incorporating an estimated collection rate of 99.4%. 

4. That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the Council as its tax base for the year 

2022/23 shall be 59,328.3 and its constituent elements shall be: 

 



3 
 

 
 
  
Corporate Objectives 

Agreement of the Council Tax Base 2022/23 and the Council Tax deficit as at 31 
March 2022 supports sound financial planning and achievement of the corporate 
objective of ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery. 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
No comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
This is a Deputy Section 151 officer report. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Elliot introduced the Council Tax Base Report report 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 

CA/103/21   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q2 
 

Cabinet Agreed 
Decision 

That the position on the Strategic Risk Register, as at the end of quarter 2, 2021/22 
be noted. 



 
Corporate Objectives 

All. Risk management is an essential part of ensuring that the 
Council meets all its corporate objectives 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
This is a Deputy Section 151 Officer report. 
 
S.151 Officer 

No comments to add to the report. 

Advice 

Cllr Elliot introduced the report 
 
Cllr Birnie refereed to the audit committee meeting mentioned they were concerned 
about the infrastructure risk, risk to both the local plan and the Hemel Garden 
Communities because of the lack of control that the Council have over funding 
infrastructure, and the sort of lottery that the government set up for bid to cover large 
items of expenditure on infrastructure. It seemed to him that he Council had no way 
of mitigating this and wondered whether they had or would approach government or 
have some other means of addressing this problem.  
 
JDoe responded that there were a number of risk associated with this but he thought 
there were two statutory ones, there were risks around whether the funding could be 
achieved or not. There were two main things to be aware of, one id the mitigation in 
terms of the local plan and weather you can get their local plan through, that could be 
mitigated through their infrastructure delivery plan, which was something that they 
prepared in line with the local plan, so they make sure that is up to date. They are 
doing some more work on this at the current time, as the local plan is being revised 
and updated following last year’s publication. They do have to give an indication 
through the section 106 or SILL contributions but also where government support is 
needed or through bidding through to government programmes which is a spate 
process. He said the second mitigation is that when the development process moves 
on it moves to planning application stage then the developer has to prove it can 
provide for all the parts of infrastructure that were needed, so planning permission 
would not be granted until those things are in place and there are checks on that. He 
said they were currently working with the Hemel Garden Communities Programme 
now on a separate bid through to Homes England funding for next year and a big 
component that is around infrastructure. They envisage there will be more of those 
programmes moving forward. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
That the position on the Strategic Risk Register, as at the end of quarter 2, 2021/22 
be noted. 
 

CA/104/21   BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 
 



5 
 

Decision 
 
That Cabinet approves the sites listed in Part 1 of the Brownfield Land Register 
(BLR) as drafted in Appendix 1 and delegates authority to the Assistant Director 
(Planning, Development and Regeneration) to finalise the site-specific information 
before publication and notes that no sites are recommended for inclusion in Part 2. 
 
Corporate Objectives 

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment; Building strong and vibrant communities; 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity; Providing good quality affordable homes; 
Delivering an efficient and modern council; 
 
The Brownfield Register will assist in more housing led sites becoming available for 
development This will provide more local housing, improved communities and 
economic growth. 
 
Monitoring Officer 

This report considers the Council’s statutory requirement to review its Brownfield 
Land Register at least once every year. It is noted that no sites are recommended for 
approval in Part 2 of the register and therefore approval of Part 1 remains an 
Executive decision to be made by the Council’s Cabinet. 
 
S.151 Officer 
 
There are no direct financial considerations arising from this report.  
 
Advice 
 
Cllr Anderson introduced the report 
 
A Robinson reminded members that this was an annual report that they were 
required to publish and this was the 4th one they had produced. The changes they 
had made were largely limited to updating information on sites, for example if sites 
have started on site they have made that clear. He wanted to draw members 
attention to four specific changes where they have removed some sites form the 
Brownfield Land Register on the basis that they have started on site or that in their 
assessment they have concluded that they should not appear on the register 
anymore and that related to 2 garden centers that are in the borough. 
 
Cllr Williams asked for more information about why these sites may have come off.  
 
ARobinson explained that although garden centers are strictly speaking, brownfield 
land officers felt that it would be prudent for those sites to be considered more 
formally through the planning process rather than giving an indication that thy might 
be suitable for housing development. This gives a little more clarity and a bit more 
control over what comes forward in future. 
 
Recommendation Agreed 
 

CA/105/21   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 



 

CA/106/21   APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
 

Decision 
 
Cabinet Agreed 

 

1. That the main contract to construct 25 social rented units at five garage site 

locations in Hemel Hempstead and Kings Langley be awarded to Bugler 

Developments Limited. 

 

2. That delegated authority be approved to the Council’s Assistant Director 

(Corporate and Contracted Services) to execute and complete all legal agreements 

ancillary to the JCT Design & Build Contract 2016 and/or reasonably required to 

complete the Project, including (but not limited to): 

 

a. all professional appointments; 

b. collateral warranties; and 

c. Agreements under 

S.38, & S.278, of the Highways Act 1980; 

S.247, Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990; 

S.104 of the Water Industry Act 1991, and 

S.50 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 

 
Corporate Objectives: 
 
Delivering Affordable Housing 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
The proposed contract award follows a competitive and compliant tender process 
which demonstrates that the Council is receiving value for money for the contract. 
 
Section 151 Officer 
 
The award of this contract follows a tender process via an existing framework 
managed by Catalyst Housing. The award is to be made to the bid representing the 
greatest value for money.  
 
The contract award is in excess of the pre-tender estimates due to the increasing 
pressures on the construction sector. The scheme is part of the HRA business plan 
and remains affordable within existing new build development budgets. 
 



7 
 

The HRA business plan is carefully monitored and updated on at least an annual 
basis. The impact of increasing construction costs on the overall new build 
development programme is kept under close review and will be reflected in the plan 
as appropriate. 
 
Advice 
 
The meeting moved into Part 2, please see Part 2 Minutes 
 

CA/107/21   BUILDING CONTROL 
 

This item is restricted, please see Part 2 minutes for details 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 


